## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the address of the assignee previously recorded on Reel 030753 Frame 0807. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the address of the assignee to read "4103 14 A Street SW, Calgary, Alberta, Canada T2T 3Y3".

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Ronald Duncan Mathison	02/24/2012

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Penny Colleen Kane	
Street Address:	4103 14 A Street SW	
City:	Calgary, Alberta	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	T2T 3Y3	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13978703

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 5034594142

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 503-459-4141

Email: komphouvong@ahmrt.com

Correspondent Name: Alleman Hall McCoy Russell & Tuttle LLP

Address Line 1: 806 SW Broadway

Address Line 2: Suite 600

Address Line 4: Portland, OREGON 97205

	PATENT
Signature:	/Odan Komphouvong/
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Odan Komphouvong
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	FAS13310PCTUS

REEL: 030777 FRAME: 0501

13978703

Date:	07/10/2013
Total Attachments: 3 source=Corrective Assignment (as filed) 7-10-13#page1.tif source=Corrective Assignment (as filed) 7-10-13#page2.tif source=Corrective Assignment (as filed) 7-10-13#page3.tif	

PATENT REEL: 030777 FRAME: 0502

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
Name Execution Date					
Ronald Duncan Mathison				02/24/2012	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	Penny Collee	n Kane			
Street Address:	4103 14 A Sti	eet			
City:	Calgary, Albe	rta			
State/Country:	CANADA				
Postal Code:	T2T 3Y3				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1  Property Type  Number					
Application Number: 13978		703			
CORRESPONDENCE	E DATA				
Fax Number: 5034594142  Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.  Phone: 503-459-4141  Email: komphouvong@ahmrt.com  Correspondent Name: ALLEMAN HALL MCCOY RUSSELL & TUTTLE LLP  Address Line 1: 806 SW BROADWAY  Address Line 2: SUITE 600  Address Line 4: PORTLAND, OREGON 97205-3335					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		FAS13310PCTUS			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Odan Komphouvong			
Signature:		/Odan Komphouvong/			
Date:		07/08/2013			
Total Attachments: 2 source=Executed Assignment (Mathison to Kane) 7-8-13#page1.tif					

source=Executed Assignment (Mathison to Kane) 7-8-13#page2.tif

40.00 139787

#### ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT effective hours & 24, 2012, is made by and between:

MATHISON, Ronald Duncan, an individual, having an address of 208 Silver Hill Cres NW, Calgary, AB T3B 3Y3, Canada (the "Assignor");

AND:

KANE, Penny Colleen, having an address of 4103 14 A Street SW, Calgary, AB T2T 3Y3, Canada, (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS the Assignor, as co-inventor with the Assignee, has invented certain new and useful improvements as described in the patent application entitled:

#### BLOOM COMPOSITIONS, METHODS OF EXTRACTION AND USES THEREOF

for which a United States provisional patent application no. 61/430,965 was filed on January 8, 2011 and a PCT International patent application no. PCT/CA2012/000020 was filed on January 6, 2012 (the "Applications");

WHEREAS the Assignee has acquired from the Assignor the whole right, title and interest for the United States, Canada and all other countries in and to the invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor, and in and to the Applications, and in and to any applications claiming priority therefrom or the benefit thereof, and any national phase entries and related divisionals, continuations, reissues and extensions of such applications.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor confirms that he has sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, the full and exclusive right to the Applications in the United States, Canada and all other countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and the entire right, title and interest in and to the Applications, and in and to any applications claiming priority therefrom or the benefit thereof, and any national phase entries and related divisionals, continuations, reissues and extensions of such applications.

The Assignor agrees that he will, without further consideration, do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for the Applications, and in and to any applications claiming priority therefrom or the benefit thereof, and any national phases entries and related divisionals, continuations, reissues and extensions of such applications, and for additions and modifications thereto in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in the Assignee, their successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

1 of 2

DM VAN/287866-00005/8263776.1

287866.00005

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America, the Canadian Intellectual Property Office and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States and to Canada whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue any said Letters Patent to the Assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for their sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of their successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which the Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

This Assignment may be signed in as many counterparts as may be necessary, and may be signed by facsimile or other means of electronic communication producing a printed copy, each of which so signed shall be deemed to be an original, and such counterparts together shall constitute one and the same instrument and notwithstanding the date of execution shall be deemed to bear the date set forth above.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands.

WITNESSED BY:	) Ronald Duncan MATHISON
Signature: HMWALISON	) Signature: Ronald Metlyson
Name: Hather Mathisai	) Date: February 24, 2012
Address: 200 Silver Hill Co. L	Les de la company de la compan
Calgary, AB T38343	)
<i>V V</i>	
This Assignment is accepted by Penny Co	lleen KANE (assignee's name).
WITNESSED BY:	) Penny Colleen KANE
Signature:	) Signature:
Name:	) 
Address:	) Date:
	)

2 of 2

DM\_VAN/287866-00005/8263776.1